
 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 15 November 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.00) (Pages 1 - 3)  

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Estimate 

2018-19 - 27 October 2017 

(09.00) (Pages 4 - 6)  

3 Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19: Evidence session 6 

(Sustainable Development Alliance) 

(09.00-09.40) (Pages 7 - 25)  

Anne Meikle, Chair of the Sustainable Development Alliance (WWF Cymru) 

Annie Smith, Sustainable Development Alliance (RSPB Cymru) 

Hayley Richards, Sustainable Development Alliance (Oxfam Cymru) 

 

Paper 1 – Written evidence: Sustainable Development Alliance 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 5 and items 7-10 

(09.40)   

5 Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19: Consideration of 

evidence 

(09.40-09.55)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



09.55-10.00 Break  

 

6 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's annual 

report 2016-17 and estimate of income and expenses 2018-19: 

Evidence session 

(10.00-11.00) (Pages 26 - 392)  

Huw Vaughan Thomas – Auditor General for Wales 

Isobel Garner - Chair, Wales Audit Office 

Kevin Thomas – Director of Corporate Services, Wales Audit Office 

Steve O’Donoghue – Director of Finance, Wales Audit Office 

 

Paper 2 - Estimate of the income and expenses for the year ended 31 March 

2019 

Paper 3 – Business Case: Data Analytics 

Paper 4 - Annual Report and Accounts 2016-17 

Paper 5 - Final Audit Findings Report Year ended 31 March 2017 

Paper 6 - Annual Plan 2017-18 

Paper 7 - Interim Report – An assessment of progress made against our 

2017-18 Annual Plan during the period 1 April to 30 September 2017 

Paper 8 - Explanatory Memorandum to the Finance Committee regarding the 

variation of the estimate of the Wales Audit Office for the year ending 31 

March 2018 

Paper 9 - The complex public audit fee regime in Wales – a case for change 

7 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's annual 

report 2016-17 and estimate of income and expenses 2018-19: 

Consideration of evidence 

(11.00-11.15)   

8 Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016: Statutory 

Instruments 

(11.15-11.35) (Pages 393 - 401)  



Paper 10 - The Tax Collection and Management (Permitted Disclosures) 

(Wales) Regulations 2017 

Paper 11 - The Tax Collection and Management (Administration) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 

  

The Tax Collection and Management (Permitted Disclosures) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 

The Tax Collection and Management (Permitted Disclosures) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 - Explanatory Memorandum 

The Tax Collection and Management (Administration) (Wales) Regulations 

2017 

Explanatory Memorandum to the Tax Collection and Management 

(Administration) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

9 Financial implications of the Public Health (Minimum Price for 

Alcohol) (Wales) Bill 

(11.35-11.45) (Pages 402 - 407)  

Paper 12 - Financial scrutiny of the Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) 

(Wales)  

10 Scrutiny of the Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2018-19: 

Consideration of the Assembly Commission's response 

(11.45-12.00) (Pages 408 - 415)  

Paper 13 – Assembly Commission’s response to the Finance Committee’s 

report on the Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2018-19 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11252/sub-ld11252-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11252/sub-ld11252-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11252-em-r/sub-ld11252-em-r-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11252-em-r/sub-ld11252-em-r-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11253/sub-ld11253-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11253/sub-ld11253-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11253-em/sub-ld11253-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11253-em/sub-ld11253-em-e.pdf


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 25 October 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 11.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4425 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Eluned Morgan AM 

David Rees AM 

Steffan Lewis AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 
Victoria Winckler, Bevan Foundation 

Auriol Miller, Institute of Welsh Affairs 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Helen Jones (Researcher) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/


Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from Dr Ed Poole, Wales Governance Centre to the Chair - Welsh 

Government draft budget 2018-19 - 16 October 2017  

3 Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19: Evidence session 5  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Auriol Miller, Director, Institute of Welsh 

Affairs; and Dr Victoria Winckler, Director, Bevan Foundation on the Welsh Government 

draft budget 2018-19. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

for the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19: consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Financial implications of the Regulation of Registered Social Landlords 

(Wales) Bill  

6.1 The Committee considered the financial implications of the Regulation of 

Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill and agreed to invite the Cabinet Secretary for 

Communities and Children in for further scrutiny. 

7 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Issues raised by the Auditor 

General for Wales  

7.1 The Committee agreed to write to the Auditor General for Wales responding to the 

issues raised. 

Pack Page 2



8 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimates 2018-19: 

Consideration of draft report  

8.1 The Committee agreed the report with minor changes. 

Pack Page 3



Our  ref: NB/MA     Ask for: Nick Bennett 
 

Your ref:        01656 641150 
 

Date:  27 October 2017 
 

     Matthew.aplin@ombudsman-
wales.org.uk 

 
 
Mr Simon Thomas   
Chair of the Finance Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CARDIFF 
CF99   1NA 
 
 
 
Dear Chair 
 
Finance Committee – 11 October 2017 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’s Estimate Submission 2018/19 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to give evidence to the Committee on my estimate for 
2018/19 earlier this month.  I welcome being able to discuss my submission and I hope 
that Committee Members found this useful. 
 
I gave an undertaking to the Committee that I would provide details regarding Abertawe 
Bro Morgannwg University Health Board upheld complaints over the past two financial 
years. Additionally, I said I would provide a breakdown of complaints received by Local 
Authority area and this information is set out at Appendices A and B. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Nick Bennett 
Ombudsman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-28-17 PTN1

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 2.1



 

2 
 

Appendix A 
 

2016/17 Complaints received – Breakdown by Local Authority 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Authority Complaints Received 
Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 12 
Bridgend County Borough Council 44 
Caerphi
[...]
m, RSPB, Size of Wales, Sustrans, 

Wales Environment Link, WCVA and WWF Cymru. 

 

 

 

  

Pack Page 11



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



  Estimate of the Income and Expenses for the Year Ended 31 March 2019 1

Estimate of the income and 
expenses for the year ended 
31 March 2019

October 2017

Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru
Auditor General for Wales

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-28-17 P2

Pack Page 26

Agenda Item 6



Estimate of the Income and Expenses for the Year Ended 31 March 20192

Jointly prepared and laid before the National Assembly for Wales under  
Section 20(1) of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg.  
This document is also available in Welsh. 

© Wales Audit Office 2017

Huw Vaughan Thomas 
Auditor General for Wales

Isobel Garner  
Chair, Wales Audit Office

Pack Page 27



  Estimate of the Income and Expenses for the Year Ended 31 March 2019 3

Preface

For each financial year, Section 20 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 requires 
the Auditor General and the Wales Audit Office to jointly prepare an estimate 
of the income and expenses of the Wales Audit Office and to lay that estimate 
before the National Assembly at least five months before the beginning of the 
financial year to which it relates.

In accordance with Section 20 of the Act, each estimate must cover (amongst 
other things) the resources required by the Auditor General for the exercise of 
his statutory functions.

The Finance Committee of the National Assembly may make any modifications 
to the estimate which it considers appropriate, but no modification can be made 
unless:

•	 the Auditor General and the Wales Audit Office have been consulted; and
•	 any representations that either may make have been taken into account.

The Welsh Ministers must each year move a motion in the National Assembly 
under Section 125 of the Government of Wales Act 2006 that 
[...]
al audit services are disclosed in the Notes to the 
financial statements.

So far as I am aware, there is no relevant audit information of which our auditor 
is unaware, and I have taken all the steps that I ought to have taken in order to 
make myself aware of any relevant audit information, and to establish that our 
auditor is aware of that information.

Pack Page 157

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=15727&Opt=0
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=15727&Opt=0


Annual Report and Accounts 2016-17 51

The Wales Audit Office Management Committee

Huw Vaughan 
Thomas
Auditor General, 
Accounting Officer 
and Chief Executive

Anthony Barrett 
Assistant Auditor 
General and Head 
of Financial Audit

Gillian Body
Assistant Auditor 
General and Head 
of Performance 
Audit

Jane Holownia
Sector Lead, Local 
Government and 
Criminal Justice

Mike Usher 
Sector Lead, 
Health and Central 
Government

Kevin Thomas
Director of 
Corporate Services

Steve 
O’Donoghue
Director of Finance 
and HR

Pack Page 158



Annual Report and Accounts 2016-1752

The Wales Audit Office Board

Pack Page 159



Annual Report and Accounts 2016-17 53

Statement of Accounting Officer’s responsibilities
Under paragraph 33 of Schedule 1 to the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013, the 
Auditor General is the Accounting Officer for the Wales Audit Office and must, 
for each financial year:

•	 keep proper accounts and proper records in relation to them; and

•	 prepare a statement of accounts in the form and on the basis set out in the 
Accounts Direction issued by the National Assembly for Wales.

The responsibilities of an Accounting Officer, including for the propriety and 
regularity of the public finances for which the Accounting Officer is answerable, 
for keeping proper records and for safeguarding the Wales Audit Office’s 
assets, are set out in Managing Welsh Public Money published by the Welsh 
Government.

Additional responsibilities are described in
[...]
ss of our own funding 
arrangements.

We have also placed particular emphasis in the Plan on the importance of the 
work we do in supporting effective scrutiny and accountability, both in terms 
of the work of Assembly committees and the audit and scrutiny committees of 
public bodies, and when responding to issues of public concern raised through 
correspondence.

When developing the Plan, our focus has been firmly fixed on ensuring that the 
Auditor General’s work delivers even greater impact, and the Board remains 
ambitious in its determination that the Wales Audit Office be a well-run and 
respected organisation that is a great place to work.

Huw Vaughan Thomas 
Auditor General for Wales

Foreword from the Auditor  
General for Wales and the  
Chair of the Wales Audit Office

Isobel Garner 
Chair, on behalf of the Wales Audit Office

Pack Page 266

http://www.audit.wales/about-us/consultations
http://www.audit.wales/about-us/consultations


4         Auditor General for Wales and Wales Audit Office - Annual Plan 2017-18

This Annual Plan of the Auditor General for Wales and the Wales Audit Office 
for the year ending 31 March 2018, which includes additional information 
on our three-year strategy and priorities, has been jointly prepared by the 
Auditor General for Wales and the Wales Audit Office under section 25(1)  
of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013. 

It is laid before the National Assembly for Wales by the Auditor General for 
Wales and the Chair of the Wales Audit Office under section 26 of the Public 
Audit (Wales) Act 2013.

We have consulted with a broad range of stakeholders in the preparation 
of this document, including the people of Wales and their representatives, 
Welsh public bodies and their representatives, and the staff of the Wales 
Audit Office.

The National Assembly has made provision through Standing Order 18.11(i) 
for its Finance Committee to be responsible for considering and reporting to 
the Assembly on the Annual Plan. 

If you
[...]
al for Wales and Wales Audit Office - Annual Plan 2017-18

The Wales Audit Office also has a Management Committee to provide clear lines 
of reporting and accountability, and to enable the Auditor General’s work to inform 
the public and influence public service delivery in the most efficient and effective 
way.

The key aspects of the Wales Audit Office’s programme of work for 2017-18  
are to:

a	 provide the Auditor General with the resources needed for delivering the 
Auditor General’s 2017-18 programme of work;

b	 make sure that the Wales Audit Office is a well-run, accountable and 
respected organisation that is a great place to work;

c	 ensure that our governance arrangements continue to be embedded  
within the organisation, and that we respond effectively to the findings  
and recommendations of an external review of Board effectiveness; and 

d	 monitor the delivery of this Plan.

The Wales Audit Office Management Committee

Huw Vaughan 
Thomas 

Auditor General, 
Accounting Officer 
and Chief Executive

Anthony Barrett  
Assistant Auditor 
General and Head 
of Financial Audit

Gillian Body  
Assistant Auditor 
General and Head 
of Performance 
Audit

Jane Holownia   
Sector Lead, Local 
Government and 
Criminal Justice

Mike Usher   

Sector Lead, 
Health and Central 
Government

Kevin Thomas  

Director of 
Corporate Services

Steve O’Donoghue   
Director of Finance 
and HR

Pack Page 289



Auditor General for Wales and Wales Audit Office - Annual Plan 2017-18         27

As outlined in our recent Estimate and Interim Report, we are in the process of 
developing proposals for simplifying and improving the cost effectiveness of the 
funding arrangements of the Wales Audit Office. We will shortly be consulting 
with stakeholders on our draft proposals and will present the outcomes of that 
consultation to the Finance Committee. 

Appendix 6 - Our use of resources
The National Assembly’s Finance Committee scrutinises our use of resources, 
including thro
[...]
f every such programme that 
the Welsh Ministers must pay to the Wales Audit 
Office a sum in respect of the costs incurred.

•	 section 145C(3) of the Government of 
Wales Act 1998

Pack Page 369



The complex public audit fee regime in Wales – a case for change 29
Pack Page 370



Wales Audit Office

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff CF11 9LJ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Fax: 029 2032 0600

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

E-mail: info@wao.gov.uk

Website: www.wao.gov.uk

Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru

24 Heol y Gadeirlan

Caerdydd CF11 9LJ

Ffôn: 029 2032 0500

Ffacs: 029 2032 0600

Ffôn Testun: 029 2032 0660

E-bost: info@wao.gov.uk

Gwefan: www.wao.gov.uk
Pack Page 371



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 372

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 395

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 399

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 404

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 
 

 

Simon Thomas AM 
Chair of Finance Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Tŷ Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

 

7 November 2017 
 
Dear Simon 

Thank you for your committee’s Report on the Scrutiny of the Assembly 
Commission Draft Budget 2018-2019, published on 20 October 2017. The 
Commission’s response to the Finance Committee recommendations is detailed in 
the annex attached. 
 
The Commission wishes to place on record that this Draft Budget for 2018-19 has 
been proposed in the context of the five-year budget strategy that had been 
previously presented, scrutinised and recommended. 
 
I would like to thank the Committee for its scrutiny and I look forward to the 
debate on the Commission’s budget motion next week. The Commission’s 
approach is always to try to operate with openness, transparency and clarity, if 
there is any further information your Committee would like to have, please let me 
know. 

Yours
[...]
llow the new 
Chief Executive and Clerk the opportunity to consider the outcome of the Capacity 
Review and how existing staff can be effectively utilised to meet the priorities of 
the Assembly and the Commission.  

Noted. 

In the present financial year, the agreed staffing establishment includes 460 filled 
posts, 27 currently vacant posts and 4 apprentice posts; thus the total number of 
established posts is 491. 

Going forward, within this establishment ceiling, the Commission will endeavour 
to maintain effective levels of service in support of Members and public 
engagement. 

The Full Time Equivalent (FTE) number, which is presented in the Annual Report 
and Accounts to conform to accounting requirements, is a different calculation, 
based on the actual number of staff employed, including part time staff, reduced 
working hours, maternity and secondment cover and job share. Thus, the FTE 
figure can change regularly through the year. At the end of September 2017 the 
FTE count was 457.1 

Pack Page 416



 

The Commission is reviewing the staff establishment as part of the Capacity 
Review. This will inform discussions around the appropriate level of staffing 
required to meet the challenges being faced by the Assembly. The outcome of the 
Capacity Review will be communicated to the Committee once it has been 
completed.  

 

Conclusion 1. The Committee intends to undertake a short inquiry to firmly 
establish how other parliaments, within the UK and more widely, budget for 
expenditure related to Members pay and allowances. 

Noted. 

 

Pack Page 417


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Estimate 2018-19 - 27 October 2017
	3 Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19: Evidence session 6 (Sustainable Development Alliance)
	Research Brief

	6 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's annual report 2016-17 and estimate of income and expenses 2018-19: Evidence session
	Preface
	Contents
	Fore
[...]
 in Wales – a case for change
	IG17013-HVT2757 - Letter to Mr Simon Thomas AM Chair, Finance Committee.pdf
	HVT2702 - Letter to  Mr Simon Thomas AM, Chair, Finance Committee
	IG17013-HVT2757ENC
	Contents
	Foreword
	Executive summary
	The case for change
	Comparison with other UK audit bodies
	The bases for our consultation with stakeholders
	Solution 1
	Solution 2
	Solution 3
	Final recommendations

	Appendices
	Appendix 1 − Extracts of legislation governing the fee regime amongst UK audit bodies
	Appendix 2 − List of enactments under which the Wales Audit Office may and must charge fees



	Research Brief

	8 Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016: Statutory Instruments
	FIN(5)-28-17 P11 The Tax Collection and Management (Administration) (Wales) Regulations 2017

	9 Financial implications of the Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill
	10 Scrutiny of the Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2018-19: Consideration of the Assembly Commission's response





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 15 November 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.03 - 11.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4427 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

David Rees AM 

Steffan Lewis AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Anne Meikle, WWF Cymru 

Annie Smith, RSPB 

Hayley Richards, Oxfam Cymru 

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office  

Isobel Garner, Wales Audit Office 

Kevin Thomas, Wales Audit Office 

Steve O'Donoghue, Wales Audit Office 

Committee Staff: Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Jane Hutt AM who attended as a substitute for Eluned Morgan 

AM, following her promotion to the Government as Minister for Welsh Language and 

Lifelong Learning. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Estimate 2018-19 

- 27 October 2017  

3 Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19: Evidence session 6 

(Sustainable Development Alliance)  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Anne Meikle, Chair of the Sustainable 

Development Alliance (WWF Cymru); Annie Smith, Sustainable Development Alliance 

(RSPB Cymru); and Hayley Richards, Sustainable Development Alliance (Oxfam Cymru) 

on the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from item 5 and items 7-10  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 



6 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's annual report 

2016-17 and estimate of income and expenses 2018-19: Evidence 

session  

6.1 The Committee took evidence from Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for 

Wales; Isobel Garner, Chair, Wales Audit Office; Kevin Thomas, Director of Corporate 

Services; and Steve O’Donoghue, Director of Finance, Wales Audit Office. 

7 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's annual report 

2016-17 and estimate of income and expenses 2018-19: 

Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016: Statutory 

Instruments  

8.1 The Committee considered the following statutory instruments and agreed to 

report: 

 the Tax Collection and Management (Permitted Disclosures) (Wales) Regulations 

2017; and 

 The Tax Collection and Management (Administration) (Wales) Regulations 2017. 

9 Financial implications of the Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) 

(Wales) Bill  

9.1 The Committee considered the financial implications of the Public Health (Minimum 

Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill and agreed to invite the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services in for further scrutiny. 

10 Scrutiny of the Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2018-19: 

Consideration of the Assembly Commission's response  

10.1 The Committee discussed the Assembly Commission’s response ahead of the 

Plenary debate that afternoon. 


